

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LEARNED
SOCIETIES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADAM WOLFSON, in his official capacity
as Acting Chairman of the National
Endowment for the Humanities, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-03657

THE AUTHORS GUILD *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE
HUMANITIES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-3923

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Congress Created NEH to Promote Freedom of Humanistic Expression and Viewpoint Diversity..... 3

II. DOGE Arrives at NEH With an Anti-DEI Mandate 4

III. Fox and Cavanaugh Identify Over 1,400 Grants For Termination Based on DEI, Race, Gender, Political Affiliation, And Other Protected Characteristics..... 5

IV. DOGE Exercises Control Over NEH..... 9

V. DOGE Drafts and Sends Termination Notices to More Than 1,400 Grantees..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The Grant Terminations Violated the First Amendment 15

A. The First Amendment Prohibits Denying or Rescinding Grants Based on Viewpoint or Association. 15

B. Defendants Illegally Terminated “DEI” Grants Based on Viewpoint. 19

C. Defendants Illegally Terminated Biden-Era Grants Based on Viewpoint and Association..... 23

II. DOGE Terminated NEH Grants without Legal Authority 25

III. Many of the Grant Terminations Violated the Equal Protection Clause 33

IV. The Court Should Enter Multiple Forms of Relief to Fully Remedy the Harms to Plaintiffs and their Members..... 38

A. The Tucker Act Does Not Preclude This Court’s Jurisdiction to Issue the Requested Remedies..... 38

B. The Court Should Enter Declaratory Relief, Vacate the Terminations, and Issue a Permanent Injunction 41

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. USAID,
430 F.Supp.2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 25

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2026 WL 80796, at *14–15 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2026) 38, 41

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v. Trump (AAUP),
2025 WL 3187762 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2025)..... 26, 39, 40

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 43

Branti v. Finkel,
445 U.S. 507 (1980) 23

Brooklyn Inst. of Arts & Scis. v. City of New York,
64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 18

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011) 43

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 40

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 43

City of Saint Paul v. Wright,
2026 WL 88193 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2026) 38, 41, 42

Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.,
154 F.4th 809 (D.C. Cir. 2025) 38

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 26

Deide v. Day,
676 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 43, 44

Dep’t of Educ. v. California,
604 U.S. 650 (2025) 38, 39

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 43

EklecCo NewCo LLC v. Town of Clarkstown,
2019 WL 2210798 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2019)..... 16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 23

Esperanza Peace & Justice Center v. San Antonio,
316 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 2001)..... 19

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 26

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 43, 44

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 34

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
578 U.S. 266 (2016)..... 22

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 33, 37

Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.,
925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 42

Koala v. Khosla,
931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 18

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 26

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Exec. Off. of the President,
2026 WL 252420 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2026)..... 26

LeBlanc v. United States,
50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 39

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 18

Liffiton v. Keuker,
850 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 40

Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 45

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 44

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 16, 17

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 15

Nat’l Insts. of Health v. Am. Public Health Ass’n,
145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)..... 38, 40

Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 34

New York C.L. Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 43

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 34

Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. HHS,
337 F. Supp. 3d 308, 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 45

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 15, 18

President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. HHS,
798 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2025)..... 40, 43, 45

R.I. Latino Arts v. Nat’l Endowment for the Arts,
800 F. Supp. 3d 351 (D.R.I. 2025)..... 16, 17

Rhode Island v. Trump,
2025 WL 3251113 (D.R.I. Nov. 21, 2025)..... 27, 34, 40

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 15, 18, 19, 34

Shurtleff v. City of Bos.,
596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 16, 17

Sustainability Inst. v. Trump,
165 F.4th 817 (4th Cir. 2026)..... 26

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 15

<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , 163 F.4th 1198 (9th Cir. 2025).....	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	47
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	41
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.2012).....	35
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 585 (1952).....	27
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 951(1).....	2, 16
20 U.S.C. § 953(c).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 956.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	41
Executive Orders	
E.O. 14151, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	3
E.O. 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 462 (8th ed. 2025)	39
